REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2024

GJ

Defendant Offense Result

Case Number

003-81360-2024 Murphy, John ASSAULT CAUSES BODILY INJ Class A Plano 23-151002 Transferred to
Misdemeanor Misdemeanor
Court
005-81361-2024 Saucedo-Jaimes, Jose THEFT PROP >=$750<$2,500 Class A Allen 2024-00233  Transferred to
Misdemeanor Misdemeanor
Court
005-81363-2024 Bustos, Pablo Jr THEFT PROP >=$750<$2,500 Class A Allen 2024-00233  Transferred to
Misdemeanor Misdemeanor
Court
199-80961-2024 Carter, Gregory Lee ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE Third Degree Frisco 23029081 True Bill of
BREATH/CIRCULAT, Warrant 23-123 Indictment
199-80962-2024 Carter, Gregory Lee AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON, Second Degree  Frisco 23029081A  True Bill of
Warrant 23-121 Indictment
199-80982-2024 Banks, Bradley Dakota INJURY CHILD/ELDERLY/DISABLE = Third Degree Collin County 21016210 True Bill of
W/INT BODILY INJ, Warrant 219- Sheriff's Office Indictment
282021-2, Changed from Inj
Child/SBI
199-80983-2024 Barnfield, Karter Allen ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE Third Degree Princeton 23078113 True Bill of
BREATH/CIRCULAT Indictment
199-80988-2024 Deloach, James Murton, Jr. UNL POSS FIREARM BY FELON Third Degree Anna APD- True Bill of
P2400095B Indictment
199-80993-2024 Hart, Bryan David ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE Third Degree Plano 2023- True Bill of
BREATH/CIRCULAT 00071230 Indictment
199-80996-2024 Mosley, Adam Nicholas CONTINUOUS VIOLENCE AGAINST  Third Degree Plano 23-166022A2 True Bill of
THE FAMILY Indictment
219-80979-2024 Sowerwine, Skyler Samuel ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE Third Degree Frisco 23030591D  True Bill of
BREATH/CIRCULAT, Warrant 23-119 Indictment
219-80980-2024 Sowerwine, Skyler Samuel CONTINUOUS VIOLENCE AGAINST Third Degree Frisco 23030591A True Bill of
THE FAMILY, Warrant 23-116 Indictment



219-80981-2024

219-80987-2024

219-80992-2024

219-80995-2024

219-81001-2024

296-80941-2024

296-80942-2024

296-80977-2024

296-80978-2024

296-80986-2024

296-80991-2024

296-80994-2024

296-81000-2024

Sowerwine, Skyler Samuel

Crowder, James Alexander AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON Second Degree

Gibbs, Kevin Leonard

Moreth, Kevin Franklin

Richards, John Dickie

Gonzales, Monica Marie

Ojeda, Sean Edward

Rodriguez, James

Rodriguez, James

Cox, Danielle D

Evans, Noland Donnell

Jamal, Jordan Taylor

Peay, Christian Terrell
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STALKING Third Degree

ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE Third Degree
BREATH/CIRCULAT, Warrant 2023-P-
731

CONTINUOUS VIOLENCE AGAINST  Third Degree
THE FAMILY, Warrant 296-090623-

02

ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE Third Degree
BREATH/CIRCULAT, Warrant A471-

09282023-04

MAN DEL CS PG 1 >=4G<200G, Re- First Degree
indictment of 296-84597-2023

THEFT PROP <$2,500 2/MORE State Jail
PREV CONV, Warrant A429-

01122024-02

EVADING ARREST DET W/PREV State Jail

CONVICTION

THEFT PROP <$2,500 2/MORE PREV State Jail
CONV

INJURY CHILD/ELDERLY/DISABLE
W/INT BODILY INJ, Warrant F-24-
1215-R

THEFT PROP <$2,500 2/MORE
PREV CONV

STALKING, Warrant A471-12082023- Third Degree
02

SOLICIT PROST/OTHER PAYOR

Third Degree

State Jail

State Jail

Frisco

Plano

Plano

Collin County
Sheriff's Office

McKinney

McKinney

McKinney

Plano

Plano

Richardson

University of
Texas at Dallas

Plano

Plano

23030552

2023-228635

23-159127

23154325

23-007885B

23-004563

23-008064

2023-234683

2023-234683

2024000073
48

2024000014

91
23-217121

23-189602

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

Re-Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment



296-81005-2024

366-80976-2024

366-80985-2024

366-80990-2024

366-80999-2024

380-80944-2024

380-80970-2024

380-80971-2024

380-80972-2024

380-80973-2024

380-80984-2024

380-80989-2024

380-80998-2024

380-81008-2024

Taylor, Mabel Mukatimui

RENOSO-RODRIGUEZ,

JOHN NICOLAS

Brown-Childress, Keandre

Lamiere

Ephraim, Christopher

Nickolas

Osifo, Trevor Joshua

Flowers, Sarah Elizabeth

Cranford, Kenneth, Jr.

Cranford, Kenneth, Jr.

Cranford, Kenneth, Jr.

Cranford, Kenneth, Jr.

Bennett, Charles David

DIAZ-MEDRANO, ROBERT

Norouzinia, Ali

Wilson, Brian, Jr.
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DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD Third Degree

OR MORE IAT, Warrant F23088727
BURGLARY OF HABITATION,
Warrant 219-01162024-3

CRIMINAL MISCHIEF >=$2,500<
$30K, Warrant A429-01102024-01

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD
OR MORE IAT

Second Degree

State Jail

Third Degree

AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON, Second Degree

Warrant 219-08172023-3

THEFT PROP <$2,500 2/MORE PREV State Jail

CONV

STALKING, Warrant 6-02202023-2

CRIMINAL MISCHIEF >=$2,500<
$30K, Warrant A471-02202023-03

ABANDON ENDANGER CHILD
INT/KNOW/RECK/CRIM NEG,
Warrant A380-230217-6MPD

AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON,
Warrant A380-230217-5MPD

CONTINUOUS VIOLENCE AGAINST

THE FAMILY

INJURY CHILD/ELDERLY/DISABLED
CRIMINAL NEGLIGENCE

ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE
BREATH/CIRCULAT

AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON

Third Degree

State Jail

State Jail

Second Degree

Third Degree

State Jail

Third Degree

Second Degree

Dallas

Plano

McKinney

Allen

Plano

Plano

McKinney

McKinney

McKinney

McKinney

Melissa

Allen

Prosper

Celina

088727-2023

23-228233

23-010608

2022-02670

23-057470

2023-229657

23-001308C

23-001262

23-001308B

23-001308A

23046759

2024-00682

23010113

23012655

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment



380-81009-2024

401-80955-2024

401-80956-2024

416-80945-2024

416-80946-2024

416-80947-2024

416-80963-2024

416-80964-2024

416-80965-2024

416-80966-2024

416-80967-2024

416-80968-2024

416-80969-2024

416-80997-2024

Lantz, Jonathan Lee

Turner, Joseph George

Walls, Leroy Alvin

Hope, Aaron

Adams, David Wayne

Bull, Ashley Marie

Chen, Min

Chen, Min

Cheng, Heping

Chen, Zhaohui

Chen, Zhaohui

Li, Jing

Li, Jing

NEAL, ARIEL HAZINE
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VIOL BOND/PROTECTIVE ORDER
2+ TIMES W/I 12 MO, Warrant

23015333WPD
ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED

CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, Warrant 219-

01092024-2
ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED

CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, Warrant 469-

12292023-A003

EVADING ARREST DET W/VEH

THEFT PROP >=$2,500<$30K,

Warrant F-24-1213-R

THEFT PROP >=$2,500<$30K,

Warrant F-24-1214-R

FORGERY GOVT/NATIONAL
INST/MONEY/SECURITY

ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED
CRIMINAL ACTIVITY
ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED
CRIMINAL ACTIVITY

FORGERY GOVT/NATIONAL
INST/MONEY/SECURITY

ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED
CRIMINAL ACTIVITY

ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED
CRIMINAL ACTIVITY

FORGERY GOVT/NATIONAL
INST/MONEY/SECURITY

AGG ASSLT W/DEADLY WEAPON

Third Degree

First Degree

First Degree

Third Degree

State Jail

State Jail

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

State Jail

Third Degree

Second Degree

Wylie

Plano

Plano

Prosper

Richardson

Richardson

Plano

Plano

Plano

Plano

Plano

Plano

Plano

Allen

23015333

2023-107241

2023-107241

23026473B

2024000060
39

2024000060
39B

2023-221347

2023-221347

2023-221347

2023-221347

2023-221347

23-
221347D1

23-
221347D2

2023-01786

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment



No Bond

202216993

202216996
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Chavez, Juan Carlos TAMPER/FABRICATE PHYS EVID Third Degree Plano
W/INTENT TO IMPAIR

Shanklin, Demarco Antoine AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON Second Degree  Allen
Lee

Shanklin, Demarco Antoine UNAUTH USE OF VEHICLE State Jail Allen
Lee

2023-209535 No Billed

2022- No Billed
05904D

2022-05904C No Billed



