

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2024

Case Number	Defendant	Offense	Degree	Agency	Offense Report	GJ Result
003-81360-2024	Murphy, John	ASSAULT CAUSES BODILY INJ	Class A Misdemeanor	Plano	23-151002	Transferred to Misdemeanor Court
005-81361-2024	Saucedo-Jaimes, Jose	THEFT PROP >=\$750<\$2,500	Class A Misdemeanor	Allen	2024-00233	Transferred to Misdemeanor Court
005-81363-2024	Bustos, Pablo Jr	THEFT PROP >=\$750<\$2,500	Class A Misdemeanor	Allen	2024-00233	Transferred to Misdemeanor Court
199-80961-2024	Carter, Gregory Lee	ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT, Warrant 23-123	Third Degree	Frisco	23029081	True Bill of Indictment
199-80962-2024	Carter, Gregory Lee	AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON, Warrant 23-121	Second Degree	Frisco	23029081A	True Bill of Indictment
199-80982-2024	Banks, Bradley Dakota	INJURY CHILD/ELDERLY/DISABLE W/INT BODILY INJ, Warrant 219- 282021-2, Changed from Inj Child/SBI	Third Degree	Collin County Sheriff's Office	21016210	True Bill of Indictment
199-80983-2024	Barnfield, Karter Allen	ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT	Third Degree	Princeton	23078113	True Bill of Indictment
199-80988-2024	Deloach, James Murton, Jr.	UNL POSS FIREARM BY FELON	Third Degree	Anna	APD- P2400095B	True Bill of Indictment
199-80993-2024	Hart, Bryan David	ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT	Third Degree	Plano	2023- 00071230	True Bill of Indictment
199-80996-2024	Mosley, Adam Nicholas	CONTINUOUS VIOLENCE AGAINST THE FAMILY	Third Degree	Plano	23-166022A2	True Bill of Indictment
219-80979-2024	Sowerwine, Skyler Samuel	ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT, Warrant 23-119	Third Degree	Frisco	23030591D	True Bill of Indictment
219-80980-2024	Sowerwine, Skyler Samuel	CONTINUOUS VIOLENCE AGAINST THE FAMILY, Warrant 23-116	Third Degree	Frisco	23030591A	True Bill of Indictment

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2024

219-80981-2024	Sowerwine, Skyler Samuel	STALKING	Third Degree	Frisco	23030552	True Bill of Indictment
219-80987-2024	Crowder, James Alexander	AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON	Second Degree	Plano	2023-228635	True Bill of Indictment
219-80992-2024	Gibbs, Kevin Leonard	ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT, Warrant 2023-P-731	Third Degree	Plano	23-159127	True Bill of Indictment
219-80995-2024	Moreth, Kevin Franklin	CONTINUOUS VIOLENCE AGAINST THE FAMILY, Warrant 296-090623-02	Third Degree	Collin County Sheriff's Office	23154325	True Bill of Indictment
219-81001-2024	Richards, John Dickie	ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT, Warrant A471-09282023-04	Third Degree	McKinney	23-007885B	True Bill of Indictment
296-80941-2024	Gonzales, Monica Marie	MAN DEL CS PG 1 >=4G<200G, Re-indictment of 296-84597-2023	First Degree	McKinney	23-004563	Re-Indictment
296-80942-2024	Ojeda, Sean Edward	THEFT PROP <\$2,500 2/MORE PREV CONV, Warrant A429-01122024-02	State Jail	McKinney	23-008064	True Bill of Indictment
296-80977-2024	Rodriguez, James	EVADING ARREST DET W/PREV CONVICTION	State Jail	Plano	2023-234683	True Bill of Indictment
296-80978-2024	Rodriguez, James	THEFT PROP <\$2,500 2/MORE PREV CONV	State Jail	Plano	2023-234683	True Bill of Indictment
296-80986-2024	Cox, Danielle D	INJURY CHILD/ELDERLY/DISABLE W/INT BODILY INJ, Warrant F-24-1215-R	Third Degree	Richardson	202400007348	True Bill of Indictment
296-80991-2024	Evans, Noland Donnell	THEFT PROP <\$2,500 2/MORE PREV CONV	State Jail	University of Texas at Dallas	202400001491	True Bill of Indictment
296-80994-2024	Jamal, Jordan Taylor	STALKING, Warrant A471-12082023-02	Third Degree	Plano	23-217121	True Bill of Indictment
296-81000-2024	Peay, Christian Terrell	SOLICIT PROST/OTHER PAYOR	State Jail	Plano	23-189602	True Bill of Indictment

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2024

296-81005-2024	Taylor, Mabel Mukatimui	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD OR MORE IAT, Warrant F23088727	Third Degree	Dallas	088727-2023	True Bill of Indictment
366-80976-2024	RENOZO-RODRIGUEZ, JOHN NICOLAS	BURGLARY OF HABITATION, Warrant 219-01162024-3	Second Degree	Plano	23-228233	True Bill of Indictment
366-80985-2024	Brown-Childress, Keandre Lamiere	CRIMINAL MISCHIEF >=\$2,500< \$30K, Warrant A429-01102024-01	State Jail	McKinney	23-010608	True Bill of Indictment
366-80990-2024	Ephraim, Christopher Nickolas	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD OR MORE IAT	Third Degree	Allen	2022-02670	True Bill of Indictment
366-80999-2024	Osifo, Trevor Joshua	AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON, Warrant 219-08172023-3	Second Degree	Plano	23-057470	True Bill of Indictment
380-80944-2024	Flowers, Sarah Elizabeth	THEFT PROP <\$2,500 2/MORE PREV CONV	State Jail	Plano	2023-229657	True Bill of Indictment
380-80970-2024	Cranford, Kenneth, Jr.	STALKING, Warrant 6-02202023-2	Third Degree	McKinney	23-001308C	True Bill of Indictment
380-80971-2024	Cranford, Kenneth, Jr.	CRIMINAL MISCHIEF >=\$2,500< \$30K, Warrant A471-02202023-03	State Jail	McKinney	23-001262	True Bill of Indictment
380-80972-2024	Cranford, Kenneth, Jr.	ABANDON ENDANGER CHILD INT/KNOW/RECK/CRIM NEG, Warrant A380-230217-6MPD	State Jail	McKinney	23-001308B	True Bill of Indictment
380-80973-2024	Cranford, Kenneth, Jr.	AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON, Warrant A380-230217-5MPD	Second Degree	McKinney	23-001308A	True Bill of Indictment
380-80984-2024	Bennett, Charles David	CONTINUOUS VIOLENCE AGAINST THE FAMILY	Third Degree	Melissa	23046759	True Bill of Indictment
380-80989-2024	DIAZ-MEDRANO, ROBERT	INJURY CHILD/ELDERLY/DISABLED CRIMINAL NEGLIGENCE	State Jail	Allen	2024-00682	True Bill of Indictment
380-80998-2024	Norouzinia, Ali	ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT	Third Degree	Prosper	23010113	True Bill of Indictment
380-81008-2024	Wilson, Brian, Jr.	AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON	Second Degree	Celina	23012655	True Bill of Indictment

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2024

380-81009-2024	Lantz, Jonathan Lee	VIOL BOND/PROTECTIVE ORDER 2+ TIMES W/I 12 MO, Warrant 23015333WPD	Third Degree	Wylie	23015333	True Bill of Indictment
401-80955-2024	Turner, Joseph George	ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, Warrant 219- 01092024-2	First Degree	Plano	2023-107241	True Bill of Indictment
401-80956-2024	Walls, Leroy Alvin	ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, Warrant 469- 12292023-A003	First Degree	Plano	2023-107241	True Bill of Indictment
416-80945-2024	Hope, Aaron	EVADING ARREST DET W/VEH	Third Degree	Prosper	23026473B	True Bill of Indictment
416-80946-2024	Adams, David Wayne	THEFT PROP >=\$2,500<\$30K, Warrant F-24-1213-R	State Jail	Richardson	2024000060 39	True Bill of Indictment
416-80947-2024	Bull, Ashley Marie	THEFT PROP >=\$2,500<\$30K, Warrant F-24-1214-R	State Jail	Richardson	2024000060 39B	True Bill of Indictment
416-80963-2024	Chen, Min	FORGERY GOVT/NATIONAL INST/MONEY/SECURITY	Third Degree	Plano	2023-221347	True Bill of Indictment
416-80964-2024	Chen, Min	ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY	Third Degree	Plano	2023-221347	True Bill of Indictment
416-80965-2024	Cheng, Heping	ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY	Third Degree	Plano	2023-221347	True Bill of Indictment
416-80966-2024	Chen, Zhaojun	FORGERY GOVT/NATIONAL INST/MONEY/SECURITY	Third Degree	Plano	2023-221347	True Bill of Indictment
416-80967-2024	Chen, Zhaojun	ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY	Third Degree	Plano	2023-221347	True Bill of Indictment
416-80968-2024	Li, Jing	ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY	State Jail	Plano	23- 221347D1	True Bill of Indictment
416-80969-2024	Li, Jing	FORGERY GOVT/NATIONAL INST/MONEY/SECURITY	Third Degree	Plano	23- 221347D2	True Bill of Indictment
416-80997-2024	NEAL, ARIEL HAZINE	AGG ASSLT W/DEADLY WEAPON	Second Degree	Allen	2023-01786	True Bill of Indictment

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2024

No Bond	Chavez, Juan Carlos	TAMPER/FABRICATE PHYS EVID W/INTENT TO IMPAIR	Third Degree	Plano	2023-209535	No Billed
202216993	Shanklin, Demarco Antoine Lee	AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON	Second Degree	Allen	2022-05904D	No Billed
202216996	Shanklin, Demarco Antoine Lee	UNAUTH USE OF VEHICLE	State Jail	Allen	2022-05904C	No Billed